

No. 12-1226

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PEGGY YOUNG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON  
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLC  
4041 N. 21st St.  
Arlington, VA 22207  
(703) 527-0147  
sharon.fast.gustafson@gmail.com

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHIGAN CLINICAL  
LAW PROGRAM  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 647-7584  
sambagen@umich.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. UPS's Reading Conflicts with the Plain Statutory Text.....	3
A. UPS's Reading Treats the Second Clause as a Nullity.....	3
B. UPS's Other Statutory Arguments Lack Merit.....	8
II. Giving Full Effect to the PDA's Second Clause Will Not Have the Consequences UPS Asserts.....	14
III. The EEOC Has Consistently Endorsed Ms. Young's Reading of the PDA.....	19
IV. Even if <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Applies, Ms. Young Has Presented Sufficient Evidence to Overcome Summary Judgment.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	24
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	24
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....	7
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	8
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	11
<i>General Electric v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1978) .....	7, 15, 18
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	17
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	21
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	9, 13, 14, 20
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	17
<i>Webb v. Frank</i> , 1991 WL 1187564 (EEOC Office of Fed. Ops., Aug. 28, 1991) .....	19

## STATUTES AND RULES

ADA Amendments Act .....	12, 13
Americans with Disabilities Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 301 of the Labor Management Rela- tions Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	17
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)(iv).....	7, 8
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 701(j), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	<i>passim</i>
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	9
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1604 App. ¶ 5 .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, S. 942, 113th  
Cong., 1st Sess. § 2.....12  
S. Rep. No. 95-331, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....16

MISCELLANEOUS

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy Dis-  
crimination and Related Issues (July 14,  
2014) .....16
